
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Harris 
 

Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 29 October 2025 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  6 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Work programme attached. 

7.   INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT (Pages 9 - 38) 

 To provide the infrastructure funding statement for 2024/25. 

8.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION PROPOSAL (Pages 39 - 54) 

 To outline the proposal from the districts in Leicestershire and Rutland County 
Council in relation to local government reorganisation. 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME REQUEST - HOMELESSNESS DEMANDS AND 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION (Pages 55 - 62) 

 To consider a supplementary income request to meet escalating demands in 
relation to homelessness provision. 

10.   SCRUTINY REVIEW: ADOPTION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATED WITH 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT - FINAL REPORT (Pages 63 - 94) 

 To consider the final report of the task & finish group and make recommendations 
as necessary to the Executive, Council or officers. 

11.   FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 95 - 
100) 

 Forward plan for the period November 2025 to February 2026 for information. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 101 - 104) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September for information. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 60 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons, Cllr R Webber-
Jones and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MC Bools and Councillor SL Bray 
 
Officers in attendance: Paul Grundy, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard and 
Sharon Stacey 
 

146. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Harris and 
Lambert. 
 

147. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
148. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury declared an Other Registrable Interest in the 
Homelessness Prevention Policy as director of Hinckley Homeless Group, 
however the interest wa
[...]
heduled for mid-December to enable a greater focus on fewer 
agenda items in November, including local government reorganisation. The 
budget strategy, the final report of the Adoption of Infrastructure review and the 
infrastructure funding statement would also be included on the agenda for the 
November meeting, with the remaining items being considered at the additional 
meeting. This was supported by the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Following discussions at previous meetings, the need to discuss bus services 
was raised. It was noted that in some areas residents were happy with changes 
to services whereas in others there had been a negative impact. Whilst 
Leicestershire County Council would not attend district councils’ scrutiny bodies, 
it was suggested that direct contact be made with the bus operators.  
 

151. Heritage Strategy update  
 
Consideration was given to the Heritage Strategy 2025 to 2029. Concern was 
expressed about the need to protect historic buildings to prevent their importance 
being lost if a large unitary authority takes over the duties of districts. It was noted 
that neighbourhood plans could identify local heritage assets, and that the 
strategy created links with parish councils to ensure the local connection was 
retained. 
 
A member highlighted the importance of recognising within the strategy the voice 
of children and young people as the future protectors of our heritage. The 
importance of acknowledging the borough’s sporting history was also highlighted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the Heritage Strategy and action plan be endorsed 
and recommended to the Executive. 

 

Page 2



 

- 62 - 

152. Homelessness Prevention policy  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Homelessness Prevention Policy which 
set out tools available to the Housing Options service to prevent homelessness 
and move cases on from temporary accommodation. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 The need to encourage and attract private landlords 

 The national housing crisis which resulted in less accommodation being 
available and the homelessness situation not improving 

 The difficulties for those living in temporary accommodation, particularly 
families, who have to adapt their way of life due to the constraints of the 
environment 

 The need to examine planning policy due to developers being unable to find a 
registered provider to take on affordable housing in an increasing number of 
cases 

 The importance of increasing council housing whilst acknowledging the lack of 
funds in the housing revenue account 

 The increasing complexity of needs of those contacting the housing service 

 The importance of appropriate support to prevent cycles of homelessness 

 Financial assistance and rent in advance were supported by a homeless 
prevention grant from the government, but this did not cover the full cost. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – The Homelessness Prevention Policy be endorsed 
and recommended to the Executive. 

 
153. Council Housing Service Rent Policy  

 
The Council Housing Service Rent policy was presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission. It was noted that the policy had been informed by a workshop with 
tenants to ensure they were involved with shaping and influencing the policy. It 
was noted that the policy would be subject to wider tenant consultation before 
being finalised. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was confirmed that those in arrears were 
signposted to support to assist with financial management. It was noted that 
whilst the capacity of the team hadn’t increased, the structure of the team had 
changed to ensure more staff were able to support residents with rent issues 
which had reduced arrears over the previous year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report and policy be endorsed and recommended to the 

Executive; 
 

(ii) A period of tenant consultation be endorsed; 
 

Page 3



 

- 63 - 

(iii) Delegation of authority to the Interim Director of Community 
Services and the Executive member for Housing and 
Community Safety to make amendments to the policy arising 
from the consultation and agree an implementation date be 
endorsed. 

 
154. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  

 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.51 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



  

 

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

NOVEMBER 2025 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

6 November 2025 Local Government 
Reorganisation – final 
proposal 

Reporting pathway Recommendations to 
Executive 

All 

Infrastructure funding 
statement 
(Lesley Keal) 

Annual report Awareness of S106 
contributions and allocations 

2 

Adoption of infrastructure 
review final report 
(Scrutiny review / Becky 
Owen) 

Conclusion of scrutiny review Recommendations to 
appropriate body 

2 

Supplementary budget request 
to meet homelessness 
demands 
(Maddy Shellard) 

Reporting pathway Recommendations to Council 1 

     

18 December 
2025 

Planning appeals update 
(Chris Brown) 

Annual report Monitoring of performance on 
appeals 

2 

Affordable housing delivery 
(Valerie Bunting) 

Annual report Awareness of delivery 1, 2 

Overview & Scrutiny statutory 
guidance 

Final report following task & 
finish group 

Recommendations to officer 
and/or Council 

All 

Housing task & finish group – 
implementation of outcomes 

To consider the outcomes of 
the review 

Action outstanding items 1 

Review of recommendations of 
planning service review (2022) 
(Scrutiny review / Becky 
Owen) 

Monitor implementation of 
recommendations 

Ensure recommendations 
have been actioned 

2 

     

22 January 2026 
(budget meetin
[...]
 growth and regeneration by encouraging investment that 
will provide new jobs and places to work and live all over the borough. 

 Support the regeneration of our town centres and villages 

 Support our rural communities 
 
7. Consultation 

 
7.1 None required. 

Page 11



06/16 

 
8. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure rules 
 
8.1 The report is to be taken in open session. 

 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is HBBC policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 

prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based 
on the information available, that the significant risks associated with this 
decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to 
manage them effectively. 

 
9.3 The following significant risks associated with these report / decisions were 

identified: 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

DLS.50 Failure to keep up to 
date or not complying with latest 
legislation and regulations could 
lead to damage to HBBC 
reputation by MHCLG and 
potential prosecution.  

The production of the 
Infrastructure Funding 
Statement to report on 
planning obligations 
received during1st April 
2024 and 31st March 
2025 

Chris 
Brown 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 The IFS will provide detailed information to communities on what s106 

contributions have been spent on which are requested and considered through 
the planning application process.  

 
10.2 The effective monitoring of s106 contributions and engagement with Parish 

Councils / Organisations allows local communities to identify and prioritise 
improvements to local facilities and infrastructure.  

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 Section 106 contributions
[...]
20 Hinckley Off Site POS Accessible Green Space Provision Capital Project Alocated 20/09/2021 5,362.89£           20/09/2026
T164 12/00341/FUL   02/05/2013 Hinckley Off Site POS Equipped Provision Capital Project  Allocated 08/01/2016 70,668.10£         08/01/2026
Total 220,830.42£     

Addendum to Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024-202 5

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  6 November 2025 
Council    18 November 2025 
Executive    19 November 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland Local Government  
Draft Reorganisation Proposal 

 
 

Report of Chief Executive  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by the District and Borough Councils 

in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council to produce the draft final Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR) proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR). The report also details the public consultation that has been 
carried out and how this has informed the final submission. 
 

1.2 A short summary document of the proposal is attached as an appendix 1 to 
this report, along with a link to the full draft proposal document. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members consider and endorse the final draft Local Government 
Reorganisation Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, along with 
any comments they wish to make which will be considered prior to final 
submission to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government (MHCLG) by the 
28 November 2025. 

 
2.2 That delegation is provided to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Leader for any final changes prior to submission. 
 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://www.northcitysouth.co.uk/uploads/ncs-draft-proposal-201025-final.pdf?v=1760952975


3. Background to the report 
 
 English Devolution White Paper 
 
3.1 On the 16 December 2024 the Government published its English 
[...]
went rigorous scrutiny by 
independent, experienced former Section 151 officers from non-
Leicestershire councils as well as current Section 151 officers from 
existing councils. 

 

 Responding to diverse communities and validating local places and 
identities: Through independent engagement with over 6,400 survey 
respondents and 71 focus group attendees, our approach has facilitated 
very significant resident input. Our Neighbourhood governance proposals 
have been shaped in the light of this feedback to address concerns about 
local identity and service continuity. 
 

 Enabling Strong Democratic Accountability and Community 
Engagement: Ensuring local connection and meaningful influence and 
engagement, aligned to neighbourhoods, enshrined in the Council’s 
governance processes and providing an appropriately scaled civic 
infrastructure linking local areas and the unitary authorities.     

 
4. Conclusion and Next steps  
 
4.1 The North, City, South proposal makes a compelling case as a preferred 

model for LGR in Leicestershire and Rutland and members are asked to 
support it. 

 
4.2 Following consideration by all Leicestershire Districts and Rutland County 

Council, the final proposal will be submitted to government by the deadline of 
28 November 2025. 

  
4.3 The final decision regarding which, if any, of the proposals will be 

implemented will be made by the Secretary of State. He can choose to do this 
with or without modifications. Prior to making an order to implement a 
proposal, all local authorities affected by the proposal (except the 
authority(ies) which made it) will be consulted, along with other persons 
considered appropriate by the Secretary of State. 

 
4.4 It is currently anticipated that this government consultation will be carried out 

by spring 2026 and a decision made by recess of parliament in July 2026. 
 
4.5 Once a decision is made to implement any proposal, officials would then work 

with organisations across Leicestershire to move to elections to new shadow 

Page 44



unitary council. As set out earlier in the report, it is currently anticipated that 
these could be held in May 2027. 

 
4.6 A shadow authority is one that is elected to carry out the preparatory functions 

of a new unitary council/s until the day that it formally comes into effect. This 
is commonly called “vesting day.” At this stage it is envisaged that vesting day 
would be 1 April 2028. All existing councils across Leicestershire and Rutland 
County Council would continue to operate and deliver services until vesting 
day. 

 
5. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
5.1 Report to be taken in open session. 

 
6. Financial implications  

 
6.1 The submission sets out the high-level assumptions and financial modelling 

that has been undertaken to support the submission. The submission is the 
best estimates that can be made at the point of publication of the financial 
position of the unitary option. 

 
6.2 Ultimately LGR and devolution will have significant financial implications for 

the operation of local government across Leicestershire. The full plan, 
includes a full business case and sets out detailed analysis of the financial 
and non-financial impacts of final submission, including estimated costs of 
implementation the new Councils. 

 
6.3 There are costs associated with preparing a proposal for a single tier of local 

government. These costs will be on top of existing service pressures and do 
not take into account leadership time and other opportunity costs which are 
currently being absorbed, however the costs will increase significantly over 
the next 18 months as work is undertaken to establish the new Councils to 
begin operation from the 1 April 2028. 
 

7. Legal implications [ST] 
 

7.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities an
[...]
uncils. 
Officers from authorities participating towards the North/City/South proposal 
contribute on areas of expertise as representatives of their authorities. Workstream 
meetings take place with varying frequency, holding weekly, fortnightly or monthly 
meetings, with key updates reported to Chief Executives and Leaders as required. 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission   6 November 2025  
Council     18 November 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 
 

Supplementary Income Request- to meet homelessness demands and the 
legal requirement in respect to the provision of Temporary Accommodation  

 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for a supplementary income request of £900,000 to meet 

escalating demands in relation to homelessness provision, with a particular 
focus on temporary accommodation.  

 
1.2 To advise members of sustained homelessness demand and subsequent 

financial pressures.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission: 

 
2.2 Supports Council approval for a supplementary income allocation of £900,000 

for 2025/26.  
 

2.3 Notes the significant pressures facing local authorities nationally and locally in 
relation to homelessness and temporary accommodation.  
 

2.4 Acknowledges that without sufficient resources, the Council risks longer stays 
in costly and unsuitable B&B accommodation, with negative outcomes for 
households.  

 
2.5 Notes the work being progressed by the Council to try and prevent reliance on 

costly, nightly paid accommodation such as B&B in the future.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 National Context and Systemic Pressures  
 
3.1.1 The challenges being experienced in Hinckley and Bosworth mirror the 

national picture. Local authorities across England are reporting record levels 
of demand, with 131,140 households in temporary accommo
[...]
ment and 
Implementation of TA 
reduction Strategy 

Director of 
Community 
Services/Head 
of Finance 
Section 151 
officer 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 The objectives of this strategy will help meet the needs of homelessness 

households, some of the borough’s most vulnerable community.  
 

Page 61



11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The housing service strives to deliver its services with climate change 

implications in mind. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None  
 
Contact officer:  Maddy Shellard 
Executive member:  Cllr M Mullaney  

Page 62



 

 

 
Scrutiny review of adoption of infrastructure  

associated with housing development 
 

Report of the Task & Finish Group 
 
1. Purpose of the review 
 
1.1 The purpose of the review was to consider how items of infrastructure (such 

as public open space or roads) associated with housing development 
projects were adopted and by what bodies, ensuring the management of the 
infrastructure was balanced in the long-term interests of both the public and 
residents associated with new developments, within reasonable timeframes. 

 
 
2. Background to the subject of the review 
 
2.1 Within the Borough over the last few years there had been a growing 

tendency for new open space, play equipment and public highways to not be 
adopted by public bodies and this infrastructure was therefore managed by 
commercial companies. 

 
2.2 Members had received concerns relating to difficulties associated with 

services not being delivered to the necessary standard, and also many cases 
of uncertainty as to the r
[...]
 in policy development. In addition, scrutiny panels are established to undertake ad-hoc 
reviews. The Scrutiny Commission publishes an annual report and a work programme; this is available on the council's website and from the 
council on request.  
 

Regulatory functions 
In addition the Council has established committees to deal with regulatory issues, these committees are Audit Committee, Ethical Governance 
& Personnel Committee, Licensing Committee, and Planning Committee. 
 

Further information about the Council’s decision making arrangements can be obtained from Democratic Services on 01455 255879. 

P
age 100



- 64 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis 
and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Karen Mason, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca 
Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Ilyas Bham and representatives from 
Places Leisure 
 

155. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Weightman. 
 

156. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Glenville, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 be 

 approved. 
 

157. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
158. Frontline service review - Hinckley Leisure Centre  

 
Officers and representatives from Places Leisure presented a report and 
presentation to members on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 
12 month period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
In response to a question from members about the closing of the Places Gym, 
officers confirmed that they were communicating to members about moving their 
memberships across to the Leisure Centre and classes were being moved across
[...]
nsfers to earmarked reserves and balances; 
(iii) The General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25; 
(iv) The Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn 

for 2024/25 and transfers to and from balances; 
(v) The Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account from 2024/25; 

Page 103



 

- 67 - 

(vi) The HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5; 
(vii) The Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6 and 

(viii) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.14. 
 

168. Financial Outturn Q1 - 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as at June 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

169. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. It was noted that the 
Treasury Management report quarter 1 would be removed from the November 
agenda as the report had been presented at the meeting today. No further 
changes were requested. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	7 Infrastructure funding statement
	2 Infrastructure Funding Statement 24-25 Final
	3 Appendix  A LCC IFS  Summary of HBBC obligations
	4 Appendix B - Summary of HBBC obligations for the last 5 reporting years
	5 Addendum - Obligations nearing Clawback
	Table1_1


	8 Local Government Reorganisation proposal
	Appendix 1 - LGR Summary 6.11.25
	Appendix 2 - LGR - Scrutiny 6.11.25

	9 Supplementary income request - Homelessness demands and temporary accommodation
	10 Scrutiny review: adoption of infrastructure associated with housing development - final report
	Appendix 1 Glossary
	Appendix 2 Adoption of Open Space Flow Chart
	Appendix 3 Section 38-process-chart
	Appendix 4 Planning Contributions Process Flow Chart 12.5.25

	11 Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions
	12 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


- 85 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert – Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris and Cllr A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Lesley Keal, Julie Kenny, Jacqueline Puffett, 
Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

216. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Moore, Simmons, 
Surtees and Webber-Jones. 
 

217. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
218. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury stated that she was on the board of Hinckley Homeless 
Group but this did not constitute an interest in the report on the supplementary 
income request for homelessness demands and temporary accommodation. 
 

219. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
The chair reported that he had been consulted on an urgent exempt report for the 
meeting of the Executive on 24 September in accordance with paragraph 16 of 
the access to information procedure rules to enable an exemption to contract 
procedure rules for works to the new depot and had supported the need for 
urgent decision. 
 
The additional meeting to be held on 18 December was highlighted. 
 
It was noted that the list of future items created at the workshop in July 2023 
would be revisited and consideration would be given to extending the work 
programme beyond 2027 to provide a basis for the successor council’s scrutiny 
activity. 
 
A member asked whether outcomes from motions to Council could be reported to 
the Scrutiny Commission. In response it was noted that whilst these were 
available to members via SharePoint, consideration would be given to the 
Scrutiny Commission’s role in the process. 
 
The work programme was noted. 



 

- 86 - 

220. Infrastructure funding statement  
 
Members received the infrastructure funding statement (IFS) for the 2024/25 
financial year. In response to members’ questions, the following points were 
noted: 
 

 No monies had been clawed back during the period 

 Affordable housing delivery against targets would be covered in the relevant 
annual report to the following meeting 

 Commuted sums were considered where a developer was unable to engage a 
registered provider. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

221. Local Government Reorganisation proposal  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a presentation on the draft local government 
reorganisation (LGR) proposal produced by the Leicestershire districts and 
Rutland County Council. The proposal recommended a three-unitary model 
which would build on positive work currently being undertaken in relation to 
partnership working, prevention and economic distinctiveness. The proposal 
would bring financial efficiencies and sustainability. 
 
Members thanked officers for the work that had gone into the proposal and 
presentation and acknowledged the challenges in bringing the authorities 
together to create such a detailed piece of work. They were pleased to see the 
Strategic Mayoral Authority mentioned. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The term of office of councillors appointed to the new authority would be four 
years 

 Some charges such as council tax and the green waste service may increase 
due to harmonisation and HBBC currently having one of the lowest charges 
for these 

 Future funding and the impact of achieving the predicted surplus on the 
funding level was unknown 

 Whilst some rationalisation of office space may be required, local hubs to 
facilitate public access to services would be necessary 

 Transformation and disaggregation costs had been modelled 

 The proposed councillor to elector ratio followed boundary commission 
guidance and was similar to other authorities that had been through LGR. 

 
Concern was expressed about the potential for loss of officer knowledge, 
increases in some charges, and the lack of need for reorganisation. Members 
were supportive of the prevention model and that the proposal kept a closeness 
with communities and residents. 
 



 

- 87 - 

It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and comments be reported to 
Council and the Executive. 

 
222. Supplementary income request - Homelessness demands and temporary 

accommodation  
 
Members were updated on significant pressures facing local authorities nationally 
and locally in relation to homelessness and temporary accommodation which had 
led to a supplementary budget request to meet escalating demands. In response 
to members’ questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The rates of 27% in temporary accommodation due to domestic abuse was 
similar nationally and may have increased due to more work having been 
undertaken to encourage reporting 

 There had been an increase in families needing temporary accommodation 

 The budget and number of cases had increased disproportionately which was 
due to increased charges, people staying in temporary accommodation for 
longer periods, and the increase in families in temporary accommodation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The request for a supplementary income allocation of 

£900,000 for 2025/26 be supported; 
 

(ii) The significant pressures facing local authorities be noted; 
 

(iii) The work being progressed to prevent reliance on nightly-
paid accommodation such as B&Bs be noted. 

 
223. Scrutiny review: adoption of infrastructure associated with housing 

development - final report  
 
The final report of the task & finish group’s review of adoption of infrastructure 
associated with housing development was presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
Members discussed delays in the adoption process, constraints for parish 
councils in adopting open space and the need to work with developers at an early 
stage. 
 
Officers were thanked for supporting the review and ensuring relevant external 
attendees engaged with the task & finish group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the report and its recommendations be presented to 
the Executive. 

 



 

- 88 - 

224. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  
 
It was noted that the reports on the forward plan from the housing service would 
be brought to the Scrutiny Commission prior to decision. 
 

225. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 15 September were received 
for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.53 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


